

No. 01-2337

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

SAMUEL L. EDWARDS, *et al.*

Appellants,

v.

JANE HOLMES DIXON

Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Maryland, Southern Division, at Greenbelt

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* RT. REV. JACK LEO IKER, BISHOP OF THE EPISCOPAL
DIOCESE OF FORT WORTH, AND RT. REV. ROBERT DUNCAN, BISHOP OF THE
EPISCOPAL DIOCESE OF PITTSBURGH IN SUPPORT OF SAMUEL L. EDWARDS AND
THE WARDENS AND VESTRY OF CHRIST CHURCH, ST. JOHN'S PARISH,
ACCOKEEK, MARYLAND SUPPORTING A REVERSAL OF THE COURT'S JUDGMENT

Kenneth R. Matticks, Esq.
Texas Bar No. 0075004281
Application for Admission to the Bar of this Circuit
filed December 18, 2001
The White House on Turtle Creek
2401 Turtle Creek Boulevard
Dallas, Texas 75219-4760
214.528.1881, Extension 34
214.528.1882 (Facsimile)
kmatticks@ippractice.com
Special Counsel to *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY OF THE *AMICI CURIAE*, HIS INTEREST IN THE CASE
AND THE SOURCE OF HIS AUTHORITY TO FILE A BRIEF v

ARGUMENT 1

I. Summary of the Argument 1

II. The Lower Court erred in not dismissing the case under Rule 19, Fed. R. Civ. P., in
that the Episcopal Diocese of Washington is an indispensable party to this suit

2

III. The lower court erred in not upholding the “thirty day” rule for objections by a bishop
to the call of a rector from another diocese. 4

IV. The lower court erred in its construction and application of the term “duly qualified”
in Title III, Canon 17, Section 3 of the Canons of ECUSA 6

V. The lower court erred in not dismissing this case as a matter of law because
the ecclesiastical judicatory process had not be completed 9

VI. The Court erred in granting Summary Judgment under Rule 56, Fed. R. Civ. P.

10

CONCLUSION 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bell v. Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.) et al, 126 F. 3d 328 (4th Cir. 1997) 10

Maryland & Va. Churches v. Sharpsburg Church, 396 U.S. 376 (1970) 9

E.E.O.C. v. The Roman Catholic Diocese of North Carolina et al. , 213 F.3d 795 (4th Cir. 2000)
9

Serbian Eastern Orthodox Diocese for the U.S. & Canada v. Milivojevich, 426 U.S. 696 (1976)
9

Watson v. Jones, 80 U. S. (132 Wall.) 679 (1871) 9

Federal Code of Civil Procedure

Rule 19 1, 2

Rule 56 1

Constitution and Canons of the Episcopal Church USA

Title III, Canon 6(c) 8

Title IV: Ecclesiastical Discipline 2

Title III, Canon 6(b) 7

Title III, Canon 17, Section 3 6

Title III, Canon 22 2

Title III, Canon 24 2

Title III: Canon 17: Of the Calling of a Rector 4
